

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK7046

-	PAGE
	1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 119, SOUTH

N 51	NGER SHEET META O EAST STREET RKERSBURG, WV	·	P ROL	TIONAL GUARD ARMOI TIE 119, SOUTH ARKSBURG, WV 26301 341-	RY
DATE PRIN	ITED TEF	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.Ø.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
07/24/					<u> </u>
BID OPENING DATE	0//00/		BID	OPENING TIME 0:	L:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	1	LS	770-93		\$52,160.00
	ROOF REPLACE	MENT		Tectum Deck Replacen	
	ACCESSORIES AT THE CLARK	FOR REPLAC SBURG NATI D, CLARKSB	EQUIPMENT, MATER EMENT OF AN EPDM ONAL GUARD ARMOR URG IN ACCORDANCS.	MEMBRANE ROOF Y LOCATED AT	
	THE CONTRACT FACILITY FOR	OR SHALL B EXACT DIM	E RESPONSIBLE FO ENSIONS.	R MEASURING THE	
	AT 10:00 AM.	FAILURE	E-BID WILL BE HE TO ATTEND THE PR TION OF THE BID.	LD ON 8/16/06 E-BID WILL	
		T #1 SHALL	BE 50% UPON AGE LS ARE ON SITE.	NCY VERIFICATION	
ļ	B. PAYMEN THAT T	T #2 SHALL HE JOB HAS	BE 40% UPON AGE BEEN COMPLETED	NCY VERIFICATION	
	C. PAYMEN	T #3 SHALL	BE 10% UPON AGE	NCY RECEIPT OF	

PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE ~

TITLE

Randy Lockhart . 55**-**0464728

MANUFACTURER'S WARRANTY

304-422-5495

09/05/06

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division
- Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted
 The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160 103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless afternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



>EZDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP

Ť

DEFK7046

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

SINGER SHEET METAL CO., INC. 510 EAST STREET PARKERSBURG, WV 26101 DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 119, SOUTH

CLARKSBURG, WV 26301

DATE PRINT	ED	TERMS OF SA	LE	SHIP	/IA	F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
07/24/	2006							
ID OPENING DATE:		09/06/2006			BID	OPENING TIME	01:3	0 P M
LINE	QUAI	VTITY UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUI	MBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
1		ODUCTS MADE	I	HE UNITED	STATES	. AS USED USE	D IN	
	Α.	CONSTRUCT OF OR OTH STRUCTURE OR HIGHWA OR COOLIN EQUIPMENT SUCH PROJ	ION O ER IM , INC YS, O G OR , OR ECTS, WEST	F, OR ANY PROVEMENT LUDING, B R THE INS VENTILATI THE SUPPL PURSUANT VIRGINIA	ADDITI TO ANY UT NOT TALLATI NG PLAN Y OF AN TO A C FOR WHI	ANY ERECTION ON TO, ALTERA BUILDING OR LIMITED TO, R ON OF ANY HEA TS OR OTHER D MATERIALS F ONTRACT WITH CH BIDS WERE 2001.	TION DADS TING OR	
	В.	SHAPED, D FABRICATE PROCESSED	RAWN, D OR BY A ATION ASIC	EXTRUDED OTHERWISE COMBINAT S, FROM S OXYGEN, E	, FORGE SIMILA ION OF TEEL MA LECTRIC	RLY PROCESSED TWO OR MORE O DE BY THE OPE FURNACE,	, OR F	
	C.	AMERICA A	ND IN	CLUDES AL	L TERRI	ED STATES OF TORY, CONTINE ISDICTION OF		
[2	WR :	DIRECTOR ITING, AUTH DOUCTS IF:				ARTMENT MAY, IGN STEEL	IN	
	A.	EXCEED ON TOTAL CON HUNDRED D GREATER. I	TENTRACT OLLARS OR TH	TH OF ONE COST OR S (\$2,500 HE PURPOS	PERCENTWO THOU .00), WI ES OF TI	M USED DOES NOT (.1%) OF THOUSAND FIVE HICHEVER IS HIS SECTION,	E	
SNATURE			<u> </u>	<u> </u>	TELEPHONE		DATE	
LE		FEIN						NE MARIE
		J				ADDRESS CHA	INGES TO E	BE NOTED ABOVE



TLE

RFQ COPY

510 EAST STREET

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

SINGER SHEET METAL CO., ING.

PARKERSBURG, WV 26101

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEFK7046

 AG	5.	 -
	3	

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

T

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 119, SOUTH

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CLARKSBURG, WV 26301

341-6368

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED. TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 07/24/2006 ID OPENING DATE: 09/06/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE : QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIEN QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 5 NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR HARRISON COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SNATURE TELEPHONE DATE

FEIN



ENDOR

RFQ COPY

510 EAST STREET

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

SINGER SHEET METAL CO., INC.

PARKERSBURG, WV 26101

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

P

DEFK7046

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES

NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY
ROUTE 119, SOUTH

CLARKSBURG, WV 26301

341-6368

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B. FREIGHT TERMS 07/24/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 09/06/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAWN CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. (XX) BONDS: | FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL |BIDDER SHALL| ALSO| FURN|ISH A PERFORMANC|E BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. (XX) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODOK A State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

OHIPHIO

D	E	F	K	7	n	4	6

-	PAGE	÷	
	5		

ADDDECC	CORRESPO	VIDE LICE .	T/ \ \	TELEVISION
AUURESS	CORRESE	かいきょうかいし	IC) A L I I F	0.77L.3NL.11⊨
		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	<u>, o , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,</u>	111011 01

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

SINGER SHEET METAL CO., INC. 510 EAST STREET, PARKERSBURG, WV. 26101 DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 119, SOUTH

CLARKSBURG, WV 26301

07/7/	/200/	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	F.O.B.	<u>Libratina (</u>	FREIGHT TERMS
07/24, ID OPENING DATE		((2007		<u></u>				
	0//0	6/2006	CAT			OPENING TI	<u>ME 01</u>	:30PM
Line	QUANTITY	ÜOP	NO.	TEMN	IUMBER	UNITPRI	Ė	AMOUNT
					ر زائيستر چه شو د موه شد موسنسون وي وه د	<u> </u>		<u> </u>
	THE SUCCES	SFUL VE	NDOR.					
	REV. 11/00							
		j						
	EXHIBIT 7							
	ZXXIBIT			<u> </u>				
	DOMESTIC A	LUMINUM	, GLA	SS & STE	EL IN PU	BLIC WORKS		
	PROJECTS							
	IN ACCORDA	NCE WIT	H WES	T VIRGIN	IA CODE	5-19-1 ET.,	,	
	SEQ., EVER' ALTERATION	DEDAT	ALI F	OK CONSI	RUCIIUN,	RECONSTRUC	CTION,	
	PUBLIC WORK	C. WHE	DE TH	FRUVENIEN Froet t	S NOBE TH	NIENANCE UF		
	IN THE CASE	OF ST	EEL O	NIV WHE	S HOKE I	HAN POUJUUL	AND,	
	MORE THAN	50.000	מR W	HERE MORI	F THAN 1	DSI OF SIEC D.AAN POHNT	16 UE	
	STEEL ARE F	REQUIRE	D, TH	E STATE	WILL ACC	EPT ONLY AL	HINTNIM	
l	GLASS, OR S	STEEL P	горис	TS PRODU	CED IN T	HE UNITED S	TATES	
Į	IN ADDITION	I, ITEM	S OF	MACHINER'	Y OR EQU	IPMENT PURC	HASED	
ļ	FOR USE AT	THE SI	TE OF	PUBLIC (ORKS SH	ALL BE MADE	OF	
	DOMESTIC AL	UMINUM	GLA	SS OR ST	EEL, UNL	ESS THE COS	TOF	
}	THE PRODUCT	IS LES	SS TH	AN \$50,00	O OR LES	SS THAN 10,	000	
	POUNDS OF S	IEEL A	CE USE	ED IN BUI	BLIC WORK	(S PROJECTS	•	
j IF	FOREIGN MAD	F ALUMI	NIIM.	GLASS OF	O STEEL D	DODIICTO MA	V DE	
	CCEPTED ON	LY IF	HE CO	OLASS OF OST OF DO	MESTIC F	AN ELJUUDA ST STOUGORG	EUIND	
<u>}</u>	TO BE UNREA	SONABLE	SL	ICH COST	IS UNRE	SONABLE TE	IT IS	
Ž	0% OR MORE	HIGHER	THAN	THE BID	PRICE F	OR FOREIGN		ľ
						ASS OR STE		
F	RODUCTS TO	BE SUP	PLIE	OR PROD	UCED IN	A "SUBSTAN	TIAL	
L	ABOR SURPL	US AREA	. ", AS	DEFINED	BY THE	UNITED STA	TES	
E	EPARTMENT	OF LABO	R, FO	REIGN PR	DDUCTS M	AY BE SUPP	LIED	
ĮĽ	NLY IF DOM	ESTIC P	RODUC	TS ARE 3	0% OR MO	RE HIGHER	IN	
ļ	RICE THAN	THE FUR	EIGN	MADE PRO	DUCTS.			
J _T	F, PRIOR T	THE A	WARN	UE V CUN	TRACT IIN	DED THE ADA	345	
<u>_</u>							1	
ATURE			SEE REVE		ERMS AND COND	ITIONS		
					IEFELHONE		DATE	
	ļſ	EIN				ADDRESS	CHANGES TO	D BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

Ţ

AFQ NUMBER DEFK7046

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

>EZDOR

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

SINGER SHEET METAL CO., INC. 510 EAST STREET PARKERSBURG, WV. 26101

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 119, SOUTH

CLARKSBURG, WV 26301

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TER	SMA
07/24/2006	
BID OPENING DATE: 09/06/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM	
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMQUNT	I.
PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL.	
EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ARIDE BY THE EDITORING SCHEDULE IN TOCHTUS	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: (1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED.	
(2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY AL	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS ITSTEPHONE SOATE	
IGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE	
TLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABO	VE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER Quotation DEFK 7.04

SH

Ţ

DF	F	ĸ	7	U	4	6

 -	PAGE	
	7	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

NOUZE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

SINGER SHEET METAL CO., INC. 510 EAST STREET PARKERSBURG, WV 26101

DIV	ENGI	NEERIN	G &	FAC	ILITIES
NATI	ONAL	GUARD	ARN	10RY	
ROUT	E 11	9, SO	UTH		

CLARKSBURG, WV 26301

DATÉ PR	INTED	TE	RMS OF SA	LE		SHIP VIA	4	F.O.B.	FREIGHTI	ERMS
07/24	/2006		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>				<u> </u>
IID OPENING DAT	E:	09/06/	/2006			BID	OPENIN	NG TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.		M NUMBER		ÜNIT PRICE	AMOL	JŃŢ
	BIDDER	S AND	SUBMI	TTED	TO THE	STATE PU	RCHASIN	IG DIVISIO	ON	
	AND TH	E STAT	E AUD	ITOR'	S OFFI	CE. THE	SAME RU	LES AND		
	REGULA	TIONS	THAT	APPLY	то тн	E ORIGINA	L BIDDI	NG DOCUME	ENT	
						DUM DOCUM		HE ONLY		
	EXCEPT	ION MA	Y BE	FOR A	N ADDE	NDUM THAT	IS ISS	UED FOR 7	THE	
	DATE.	URPOSE	OF C	HANGI	NG A B	ID OPENIN	TIME	AND/OR		
	REV. 1	1/96		ļ						
	EXHIBI	T 10		:						
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT					
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE W	ADE THE	OF THE FO NECESSAR CIFICATIO	Y REVI	SIONS TO		
	ADDEND	им иоѕ	.:							
	NO. 1	•	08/24/0)6						ļ
	NO. 2	\cdot	• • • •	• • • •						:
	NO. 3	•	• • • • •	• • • •	•••					
	NO. 4	•			• • •					
	NO. 5	1		• • • •	• • •					
	I UNDER ADDENDU	STAND M(S) M	THAT	FAILU CAUS	RE TO E FOR	CONFIRM T REJECTION	HE RECE OF THE	IPT OF THE BIDS.	1E	
	Rank	. B.	orlehan			ockhart .sı				
GNATURE (1)	<u> </u>	11-1		SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FC	TELEGRONE		IDATE		
<u> </u>	Day Ja	that	Randy	Lockh	art	30)4-422-54	495 DATE	09/05/06	ľ
rie Pres:	ident	FEIN	55 <u>-</u> 046	64728			AE	DRESS CHANGE	ES TO BE NOTED AB	OVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP

RFO NUMBER DEFK7046

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

NODZE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

SINGER SHEET METAL CO., INC. 510 EAST STREET PARKERSBURG, WV. 26101

DIV	ΕN	GIN	EEF	RINE	;	&	F	4 C	ΙL	ΙT	IES
NATI	ON	ΑL	GU/	١RD	Α	RM	OF	₹Y			
ROUT	Ε	119	,	SOU	T	Н					

CLARKSBURG, WV 26301

341-6368

BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT NO ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT Singer Sheet Metal Co., Inc	
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT NO ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT Singer Sheet Metal Co., Inc. COMPANY .09/05/06	
Singer Sheet Metal Co., Inc	
CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE	
CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE	
WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE	
PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE	· · · · · ·
CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305. TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890.	
WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID.	
BIDDER TO COMPLETE:	
CONTRACTORS NAME: Singer Sheet Metal Co., Inc.	ļ
CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO.: WVQQQ153	
THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT	
APPLICABLE LAW	
THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULE	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE OO /OF /OC	
Randy Lockhart 304-422-5495 09/05/06	
President 55-0464728 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE]



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request	for
Quotati	on

T

DEFK7046

_	PAGE	
	9	

ADDRESS CORRE	SPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
CHUCK BOWMAN	
MOCK DOWNAR	
504-558-2157	

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
SINGER SHEET METAL CO., INC.
510 EAST STREET
PARKERSBURG, WV 26101

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 119, SOUTH

CLARKSBURG, WV 26301

DATE PAIN	VTED	TËF	RMS OF SA	LE	s _H	IP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
07/24								<u>-1</u>	
IID OPENING DATE		09/06/	2006	T		BID	OPEN	ING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP.	CAT NO	ITEM	NUMBËR		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	THE "RE	QUEST ON IS	FOR THE S	QUOTA	TION" IS	RMATION F SSUED BY GOVERNI	THE	PURCHASING	
	ANY OTH OR ALTE	ER SO RS TH ED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	AL OR WA ION PROV	ITTEN, W IDED FRO	WHICH DM TH	MANUALS, OR CONTRADICT E SOURCES A ND OF NO	·s
	FOR BAN	KRUPT	CY PR	DTECT	ION, THI	S CONTRA	CTI	ACTOR FILES S AUTOMATI- HOUT FURTHE	
	REV. 1/	2005							
				NO	「ICE				
	A SIGNE	D BID	MUST	BE SL	BMITTED	TO:			
	PUF BU 1 20 1	RCHASI LLDING L9 WAS	NG DI 15 HINGT	VISICON ST	NISTRAT IN REET, E/ 305-0130	AST			
1	HE BID	SHOUL	D CON	TAIN	THIS INF		N ON SIDER	THE FACE OF	-
S	EALED B	ID							
		CB23							
NATURE				SEE REVE	HSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CONI	DITIONS		<u></u>
) CLEPHUNE		DATE	
E		FEIN				•		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODEMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK7046

PΑ	١G١	Ε	_
	1	n	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

SINGER SHEET METAL CO., INC. 510 EAST STREET PARKERSBURG, WV 26101 DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 119, SOUTH

CLARKSBURG, WV 26301

DATE PRIN	ITED	TER	IMS OF SALE	<u> </u>	SHII	P VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
07/24/	/2006					<u>. — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —</u>	1		<u> </u>
BID OPENING DATE		09/06/	2006			BID	0P	ENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	YTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMN	UMBER		UNIT PRICE	ÁMOUNT
	REQ. N	O.: D			IME		No.		
	TO CON	PROVI TACT YO 304-424	OU REG	AX N ARDI	UMBER IN NG YOUR	CASE IT BID:	I I S	S NECESSARY	
	CONCER	PRINT NING TH enny Ba	IS DO	PE N OTE:	AME OF P	ERSON TO	C	DNTACT	
	****	THIS	IS TH	E ENI	O OF RFQ	DEFK7	046 Tec	***** TOTA tum Deck Replac	L: <u>\$52,160.00</u> ement \$15.50 SF
1						ļ			
				EE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	DITIO	νέ	
GNATURE ROW	J- Now	chart	Randy :			TELEDUCKIE		22-5495 DATE	09/05/06
Presio	dent	FEIN	55-046	4728				ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		NIDING TO			NIANAE ANIE	ADDRESS	N OD	ACE ADOVE LADE	5D 11/51/D 0.D!

Agency_	Pu	rchasing	
		DEFK704	46

BID BOND

	SOLOHAL ALI	NEN OV TUCKE	DDESENTS That we them	indersigned Singer Sheet Metal Company, Inc.
	_, 510	East St Parkers	sburg W 26101	as Principal, and American Southern Insurance Company
	— ° 18051	Jefferson Park	Rd #104 Middleburg Hts	indersigned, Singer Sheet Metal Company, Inc. as Principal, and American Southern Insurance Company Comporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
<u>F</u>	Zancoc		The state of the s	CA as Surety are held and firmly hound unto the State
+610/00	#\tirainia as	Obligge in the nen	al sum of Five Thousand	Five Hundred (\$ 5,500.00) for the payment of which,
Of MARS	d teduto be r	nade we ininth an	d severally bind ourselves.	our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns
westan	ith that it to be i	Hade, se joniny an	\$ Actorony Line Continues	
	The Condit	ion of the above ob	oligation is such that wherea	s the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Monart	ment of Admi	nistestion a certain	bid or proposal, attached he	ereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Debair			larksburg National Guar	
		1		
		<i></i>		
	NOW THE	REFORE,		
			ed, or	the third or provided attracted
	(b) If said	bid shall be accept	ed and the Principal shall el	nter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached y the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
force o	ndeffect Itis	s expressiv undersi	tood and agreed that the har	bility of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed	I the penal an	nount of this obligat	tion as herein stated	
	The Curety	for the value race	ived hereby stinulates and	agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
wav im	paired or affe	cted by any extens	tion of the time within which	the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive r	notice of any	such extension		
	INT MARTINES	SOMULEDEAE Prin	ncinal and Surety have here	eunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
	IN VVI INEC	ronanto neele to be	affixed beyond and these	e presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
have ca	gused their co	September	on Ob	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	day of	- CPUIDEL	, 20 00	
				Singer Sheet Metal Company, Inc.
Princip	al Corporate	Seal		(Name of Principal)
				E Loul Bakhart
				(Must be President or
				Vice President)
				Randy Lockhart - President
				(Title)
				American Southern Insurance Company
Surety	Corporate Se	ai		(Name of Surety)
				11 00
			•	John Larson
				Attorney-in-Fact Jeffery L. Booth
			- Affined and a namer of affi	

IMPORTANT -- Corporate seals must be affixed and a power of attorney must be attached

AMERICAN SOUTHERN INSURANCE COMPANY

Home Office: 200 S W. 30th Street

Topeka, Kansas 66611

Mailing Address: 3715 Northside Pkwy, NW

Bldg 400, Ste 800 Atlanta, Georgia 30327

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these Presents, that the American Southern Insurance Company had made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents does make, constitute and appoint Scott E Stoltzner of Hoover, Alabama: Arthur S Johnson of Atlanta, Georgia; Jessica B Gardiner of Loganville, Georgia; Mary F. Holland of Chamblee, Georgia; Donald H. Gibbs of Atlanta, Georgia; Andrew C. Heaner of Atlanta, Georgia; Richard L. Shanahan of Atlanta, Georgia; Katherine S. Grimsley of Tampa, Florida; Jeffery L. Booth of Parma, Ohio; James E. Feldner of West Lake Ohio; Cheryl L. Torrao of Canton, Georgia; Garry W. Black of Murfreesboro, Tennessee; or David R. Brett of Columbia, South Carolina, EACH as its true and lawful attorney for it and its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said company, as surety, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship to be given to all obligees provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount of the sum of \$850,000 (eight hundred fifty thousand dollars), including but not limited to consents of surety for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on construction contracts or similar authority requested by the Department of Transportation, State of Florida: and the execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of the presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the President and attested by the Secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted pursuant to due authorization by the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors of the American Southern Insurance Company on the 26th day of May, 1998:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, President or any Vice President of the Company be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to execute Powers of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute in behalf of the American Southern Insurance Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of suretyship; and that any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney, and to attach thereto the seal of the Company

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future, with respect to any bond undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached

In Witness Whereof, the American Southern Insurance Company has caused its official seal to be hereto affixed. and these presents to be signed by its President and attested by its Secretary this 16th day of May, 2006

By:

American-Southern Insurance Company

STATE OF GEORGIA

SS:

COUNTY OF FULTON On this 16th day of May 2006, before me personally came Scott G. Thompson to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides in Atlanta, in the County of Fulton, State of Georgia, at 421 Hollydale Court, that he is the President of American Southern Insurance Company, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to due authorization

STATE OF GEORGIA

SS:

Candace T. Cheatham Candace S Notary Public, State of Georgia

Qualified in DeKalb County

COUNTY OF FULTON

Commission Expires December 7, 2009

I, the undersigned, a Vice President of American Southern Insurance Company, a Kansas Corporation, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and, furthermore, that the Resolution of the Executive? Committee of the Board of Directors set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force

Signed and sealed at the City of Atlanta, Dated the 6th

September:

John R Huot Vice President

Number 11268

State of West Virginia Offices of the Insurance Commissioner

Certificate of Authority

Whereas, AMERICAN SOUTHERN INSURANCE COMPANY domiciled in the State of Kansas has complied with all the requirements of the laws of this State so as to entitle it to transact its appropriate business in the State of West Virginia

Therefore, I the undersigned, Insurance Commissioner of the State of West Virginia, pursuant to the authority vested in me by the laws of this State, do hereby authorize it to transact the business of insurance as defined in Chapter 33

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(c) -- FIRE

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(d) - MARINE

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(e) - CASUALTY

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(f) (1) (2) & (3) -- SURETY

of the 1931 Code of West Virginia as amended, in the State of West Virginia in accordance with the laws thereof until midnight on the 31st day of May, 2007, unless this license be sooner revoked. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 33-3-2(c), the above authorization does not allow the insurer to transact a kind of insurance in this State unless duly authorized or qualified to transact such insurance in the state or country of its domicile.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal of office at the City of Charleston this 1st day of June, 2006.

Iane I Cline

Insurance Commissioner



WV File #0063

American Southern Insurance Company NAIC Company Code 10235 NAIC Group Code 587

Statutory Financial Statement

As of December 31, 2005

ASSETS	LIABILITIES						
Bonds	\$ 53,002,082	Reserve for Losses and Loss Expense	\$ 30,767,550				
Stocks	29,024,472	Reserve for Unearned Premiums	25,603,015				
Cash and Short - Term Investments	9,949,824	Reserve for Expenses, Taxes, Licenses and Fees	8,096,505				
Agents Balances or Uncollected with Reinsured Companies	9,957,164	Payable to Parents, Subsidiaries and Affiliates	273,203				
Other Assets	3,281,527	Other Liabilities	9,434,027				
	3,201,327	Total Liabilities	\$ 74,174,300				
		POLICYHOLDERS' SURPLUS					
		Capital Stock	3,000,000				
		Surplus	28,040,769				
		Total Policyholders' Surplus	31,040,769				
Total Assets	\$ 105,215,069	Total Liabilities and Policyholders' Surplus	\$ 105,215,069				

Bonds and stocks are valued in accordance with the basis adopted by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners (NAIC).

CERTIFICATE

The officers of this reporting entity being duly swom, each depose and say that they are the described officers of said reporting entity, and that on the reporting period stated above, all of the herein described assets were the absolute property of the said reporting entity, free and clear from any liens or claims thereon, except as herein stated, and that this statement, together with related exhibits, schedules and explanations therein contained, annexed or referred to, is a full and true statement of all the assets and liabilities and of the condition and affairs of the said reporting entity as of the reporting period stated above, and of its income and deductions therefrom for the period ended, and have been completed in accordance with the NAIC Annual Statement Instructions and Accounting Practices and Procedures manual except to the extent that: (1) state law may differ; or, (2) that state rules or regulations require differences in reporting not related to accounting practices and procedures, according to the best of their information, knowledge and belief, respectively

State of Georgia County of Fulton

On the 7th day of March, 2006, before me came the above named officers of the American Southern Insurance Company to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described herein, and acknowledge that they executed the foregoing instrument and affixed the seal of said company thereto by authority of their office

MELEN L. MILTON Motory Public, Douglas County, Georgia My Commission Expires Feb 19, 2009

Helen L. Hilton, Notary Public
My Commission Expires February 19, 2009